Public Document Pack

Tendring

District Council

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

CLACTON TOWN BOARD

DATE: Thursday, 10 October 2024

TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-
Sea, CO15 1SE

MEMBERSHIP:
Kieffer (Chairman) Hirst
Alexander Mitchell-Gears
Ball Murray
Davidson Newnes
Farage Councillor M Stephenson
Gallagher Taylor-Green
Councillor | Henderson Councillor Wagland
Chief Executive www.tendringdc.gov.uk

lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566

VANIOV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages.

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting.
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner.

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of
meetings by the public, please contact Keith Simmons, Head of
Democratic Services & Elections: ksimmons@tendringdc.gov.uk / 01255
68 6580 on

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Date Not Specified




A WO DN

(3.}

10
11

AGENDA

Welcome - Chair

Apologies for Absence

Minutes from the Board's meeting on 19 July 2024 (Pages 5 - 10)
Declarations of Interest in accordance with the Board's Code of Conduct
Update on actions from the previous meeting

Update on the use of the capacity funding (Pages 11 - 14)

Update from Tourism Group (Pages 15 - 20)

Developing the Long Term Plan for Clacton

Link to the NEEB Plan

Delivery Plan and Forward Plan

Any other Business for the Board



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Clacton Town Board is to be held in the TBC at 10.00
am on Thursday, 12 December 2024.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please

calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




Agenda Iltem 3

Clacton Town Board Agenda Item 3
10 October 2024

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CLACTON TOWN BOARD,
HELD ON FRIDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 1.30PM
IN THE WEST CLIFF THEATRE, TOWER ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA CO15 1LE

Board Members present: | George Kieffer (Chairman), Sharon Alexander, Neil
Gallagher, ClIr Ivan Henderson, Roger Hirst, Rob Mitchell-
Gears, ClIr Mark Stephenson and CliIr Lesley Wagland.

In attendance: Steve Evison, Sam Jones, Lee Heley, Ella Latham, Greg
Myddleton and Keith Simmons

[Note: Specific action shown in bold]

19. WELCOME FROM THE BOARD'S CHAIRMAN

The Chairman, Mr Kieffer, welcomed those in attendance to the Board meeting.

He then congratulated Nigel Farage on being elected as the Member of Parliament (MP) for
Clacton at the United Kingdom Parliamentary General Election on 4 July 2024. He looked
forward to welcoming him to participation in the work of the Board. He also recorded the
commendation of the former MP, Giles Watling, for his advocacy for Clacton-on-Sea
alongside the District and County Councils that had been instrumental in securing the Long
Term Plan for Towns support from central Government to this point.

Mr Kieffer also drew attention to the departmental name change from the Department for
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to the Ministry of Housing, Communities
and Local Government (MHCLG) as being responsible for the Long Term Plan for Towns
programme within central government.

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members of the Board:
Billy Ball,

lan Davidson,

Nigel Farage MP

Emily T Murray

Craig Newnes,

Laura Taylor-Green,

21. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THE BOARD

The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 May 2024 were submitted to the Board
for confirmation.

It was AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 May 2025 be
received and confirmed as an accurate record of that meeting.

Page 5



22. UPDATE TO THE TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference previously adopted by the Board (Minute 16 B. of 25 May 2024
refers) were re-submitted with an amendment to reflect the membership of the Board of
Nigel Farage MP (see Minute 19 above). The Board was also advised that the reference to
the West Cliff Theatre in the organisation details within the membership section were in
need of correction.

The amended Terms of Reference for the Board, as submitted, be approved as
detailed above.

23. (i) UPDATE ON THE LONG TERM PLAN FOR TOWNS — CLACTON-ON-SEA(ii)
QUICK WIN IDEAS AND BUDGET — FOR APPROVAL COMMUNITY AND (iii)
STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND NEXT STEPS

In respect of these three agenda items for the meeting, the Board received a presentation
on
[...]
ity funding. The
potential use of this funding was set out in the presentation as:

Shop wrapping and plans for shop front grants and encouraging private sector
investment. The Board felt that shop wrapping would promote engagement of the public
in the consultation exercise by using QR codes on the shop wrapping images,
encouraging people to respond.

Cleaning & graffiti removal -Have a town blitz to tackle immediate issues. Put up flags
and lamp post banners to promote local attractions, facilities and amenities.

Community engagement — Create an ongoing dialogue with residents, businesses and
visitors. On the basis of confirmation of the Long Terms Plan for Towns initiative
progressing as originally envisaged, this could now focus on longer-term priorities and
opportunities.

Improved communication and connectivity of regeneration projects.

Page 7



The Board also looked at additional start up proposals, including:

Tackling anti-social behaviour working with the police and looking at prevention projects
Understanding the car- parking issues

Undertaking public realm designs

Launching shop-front improvement grants.

The need for shop wrapping and street lamp banners etc. to develop branding and themes
that could, themselves, then be built upon was referenced by several Board Members. The
suggestion of a small group of Board Members to oversee these elements was put to the
Board. The interlinking of the shop wrapping and lamppost banners with a Town Board
website design was also commented upon. In respect of securing improved shop
frontages, there could also be planning enforcement options to examine to complement the
other measures.

In considering the response to criminality and anti-social behaviour, there was a recognized
need to ensure the activities the Board was wanting to pursue linked with the action plan of
the local community safety partnership. The Board was advised that during the summer
months, the Police undertook joint patrols with the Council’s 
[...]
ed upon in the dialogue at the
meeting. This would need to be further considered and clear arrangements put in place. A

Page 8



‘go to’ person for businesses in the Town Centre was mentioned by several Board
Members.

Beyond the Town Centre, there was a genuine need to look to diversify the economic
activity in and around the Town to support sustainability of the Town. The advantage of a
longer-term strategic spatial plan for the Town would enable a focus on key sites to support
that sustainability. An example of this was the Adult Community Learning Centre (which
would become vacant on the basis that the service relocated to the intended Clacton Civic
Quarter (alongside the library, registration services and the University’s Centre for Coastal
Communities) at the junction of Station Road and Carnarvon Road in Clacton-on-Sea), with
its current building at St Osyth Road, Clacton-on-Sea providing an opportunity to be
repurposed as a hub for small and developing business units and thereby contribute to the
diversification referenced.

It was AGREED:

(1) That Sam Jones be thanked for developing and delivering the presentation to
the Board’s meeting and that it and the draft proposals for the three year
investment plan and 10 year vision be circulated to Board Members for
comment;

(2) that the proposals set out in the presentation for use of the £250K capacity
funding be approved,;

(3) that further discussion with Tendring District Council take place around the
funding and role of the Town Centre Manager in so far as this role relates to
Clacton-on-Sea;

(4) that, a small group of Board Members be tasked with overseeing the
development and deployment of shop wrapping and street lamp banners etc.
(including the elements of the branding and themes across those items);

(5) that Essex Police be requested to identify crime data relevant for the Clacton-
on-Sea Town Centre over time and, potentially, in comparison to other
comparable Town Centres;

(6) that a spatial plan for Clacton-on-Sea Town Centre be further developed,
picking up the discussions at this Board Meeting around expanded spatial
priorities and overlayed with crime hotspot data to be obtained through (4)
above; and

(7) that the presentation to the Board and the current draft of the Clacton-on-Sea
Long Term Plan be circulated to the Board Members for comment.

[Note: Subsequent to the meeting, the Board’s Chairman received correspondence
circulated on behalf of the Deputy Director of MHCLG (with responsibility for the Long Term
Plan for Towns programme) advising that the new Minister for Local Growth, Alex Norris
MP, had suspended the 1 August 2024 deadline for submitting the three-year investment
plan and the 10-year vision. The correspondence received went on to state that MHCLG
would be in touch in due course with further details on next steps and confirmation of the
revised timelines. The Board’s Chairman shared the correspondence received with all
Board Members.]

24 NEXT MEETING

The Board was advised that a date, time and venue for the next meeting would be
circulated. It was anticipated that it would be in mid-September 2024.

Page 9



[Note: Subsequent to the meeting, the Board’s Chairman was consulted in respect of
holding the meeting in early October 2024.]

The meeting ended at 3.20pm

Chairman of the Board

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 6

Clacton Town Board Agenda ltem 6

10 October 2024

Update on the use of Capacity Funding

Overview

In July the Clacton Town Board agreed the proposal to use a proportion of the £250k
capacity funding to implement some immediate improvements identified in the
community and business consultations. These included:

e Website and communications - £30,000 (over three years)

e Vinyl shop wrapping and street banners - £25,000 (year one)

e Increased cleaning & graffiti removal (linked to the above) - £21,000 (with
potential match funding from Tendring District Council?)

An indicative allocation was also set aside for capacity
[...]
d 215t October 2024 — 7™ March 2025
Contract end Latest end date 14" March 2025

Quotes have been received from five companies, and these are due to be scored w/c
7t October. An update will be provided at the Board meeting.

2. Shop wrapping & Street Banners

Following the success of a similar scheme in Dovercourt, the Board agreed to allocate
funding to some immediate improvements to empty shops in Clacton Town Centre. The
scheme entails applying attractive, image-printed vinyl wraps to the front windows of
currently unoccupied retail properties. This project aims to improve the visual appeal of
the town, supporting pride in the town, and also helping to market empty properties. We
are also looking to include a map/wayfinding in one of more key shop windows.

16 empty shops have been identified and property owners written to. To date we have
received owner consent from 3 properties, and these are all situated in Station Road.

We are proposing to complete the installations on these three properties as phase 1,
and hopefully use them to show chase the improvements to the other owners who have

Page 12



not yet responded. They can also be updated with additional vinyl at a later stage to
help promote community engagement.

There will be a presentation of the proposed designs and overview of the scheme at the
meeting.

Shop wrapping timetable:

Owner’s permission sought July — Oct 2024
Contractors — design July 2024
Installation phase 1 Oct — Nov 2024
Installation phase 2 Nov- Dec 2024
Installation phase 3 Jan — Mar 2025
Contract end March 2025

In addition, the Board identified the opportunity to improve the vibrancy of the town
centre by re-introducing banners attached to the lighting columns in the town. These
were removed a few years ago and not replaced. These banners could feature non-
commercial designs that promote the town's identity and attractions. Board members
also suggested that they could be used as part of a wayfinding/trail system (as they
currently are doing between the station and the town centre in Colchester), or they
could support way finding through “zoning” or “quarters” (such as Canterbury).

The Board agreed that it was key that we need to have a clear branding for the town
centre improvements and this to be included on the banners.

Banners timetable:

Oct — Dec (10 week application process, plus

Permission sought . .
time for queries)

Design procured and agreed Nov - Jan
Mobilisation period Feb - Mar
Contract end March 2025

Page 13



Increased Street Cleaning and Graffiti removal

Clean streets are essential for creating a welcoming environment for residents and
visitors alike. Currently the streets are scheduled to be cleaned twice a year.

No further work has been pursued on this whilst Tendring District Council have been
trialing a new contractor. However, this is now being revisited, and updates will be
provided at the meeting.

Regarding graffiti, this can significantly detract from the aesthetic appeal of an area and
contribute to a perception of neglect. Removing graffiti promptly helps maintain a clean,
welcoming environment and discourages further vandalism.

Following the Board’s decision Tendring District Council have started a targeted graffiti
removal program focusing on prominent areas within the Town Centre, particularly:

e The old Sainsbury's building on High Street
« The walkthrough between High Street and Rosemary Road
« Other affected areas as identified.

However, it should be noted that there have been issues obtaining signed disclaimers
from property owners, which are required due to the nature of the work and products
used.

Page 14



Agenda.dtem 7

Clacton Town Board
Meeting on 10 October 2024

v\

27 August 2024 ”~

TOURISM GROUP
INTRODUCTION:

In March 2024 Clacton Coastal Tourism Group was formed; we the members are made up of
local businesses, community groups, trusts, and the district council - all members hold a direct
interest and involvement in the success of th
[...]
ncrease of
year-round functions, events and conferences, bringing more people to the respective towns
out of season than ever before. in a number of cases resulting in more permanent jobs in place
of the historic seasonal alternative.

Parking

We encourage an urgent review of parking strategy to benchmark current availability and usage.
This should include the location of parking spaces that serve the town centre and seafront-the
convenience of parking and traffic flow is critical to reviving use of the town centre and visits to
tourist attractions.

The consensus between attraction operators is that the current number of parking spaces is
inadequate for peak periods and the parking data will be key in informing suggestions for
improvements. With the ultimate aim to inform the parking strategy as we move forward.

MMUNITY COMES TOGETHER:

Clearly there is much to do to see our town and tourism prosper in the way that we truly believe
it can. There are challenges, but there are also opportunities. For the first time in many years, it
feels as though Clacton’s voice is getting stronger, we have a group of like-minded passionate
people, who are committed to doing their bit for our sector.

What we hope is that this collaboration is infectious and the members of our wider community
are driven to support our efforts and do their bit to help promote Progress, Passion and Pride in
their respective sectors.

Clacton was built as a seaside resort town, and it has always been in the premier league of such
towns throughout the UK, let’s work together to return it to the top of that division.

iz 2

Billy Ball, Chairman - for and on behalf of Clacton Coastal Tourism Group.

Page 20 6



	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the Board's meeting on 19 July 2024
	6 Update on the use of the capacity funding
	7 Update from Tourism Group



Minutes of the meeting


 Clacton Town Board 
 

10 October 2024  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CLACTON TOWN BOARD, 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2024 AT 2.00 PM 

IN THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1SE 
 

Board Members 
present: 

George Kieffer (Chairman), Sharon Alexander, Billy Ball, Ian 
Davidson (item 25 only), Rob Mitchell-Gears, Dr Emily 
Murray, Cllr Mark Stephenson, Laura Taylor-Green and Cllr 
Lesley Wagland, Ian Davidson (part only), Greg Myddleton. 

In attendance: Steve Evison, Sam Jones, Lee Heley, Ella Latham, Rachel 
Rowsell, Jon Rowe, and Keith Simmons 

 
[Note: Specific action shown in bold] 

 
25. WELCOME - CHAIR  

 
The Chairman, Mr. Kieffer, welcomed those in attendance to the Board meeting.  
Those in attendance introduced themselves; including Mr. Jon Rowe (Secretary 
of the Clacton Coastal Tourism Group) who was attending on behalf of the 
Tourism Group along with its Chairman (Billy Ball).   
 
The Board was advised that Mr. Steve Evison would be changing employer in 
the near future as he was taking up a post with Lewisham London Borough 
Council.  The Chairman, Mr. Davidson and other Board Members expressed 
their thanks for his efforts in his current role at Essex County Council taking up 
many issues that were important to the communities of Tendring (and Clacton-
on-Sea and Jaywick Sands particularly).  The Board expressed their best wishes 
to him in his new role.   
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Members of the Board: 
 Ian Davidson for his early departure,  
 Nigel Farage MP 
 Neil Gallagher 
 Cllr Ivan Henderson 
 Roger Hirst (substituted by Greg Myddleton) 
 Craig Newnes 
 

27. MINUTES FROM THE BOARD'S MEETING ON 19 JULY 2024  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 19 July 2024 were submitted to 
the Board for confirmation. 
 
It was AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 19 
July 2024 be received and confirmed as an accurate record of that meeting.  
 



 Clacton Town Board 
 

10 October 2024  

 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BOARD'S CODE OF 
CONDUCT  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting in respect of the business to be 
transacted.  The Chairman referenced the role of Billy Ball as Chairman of the 
Clacton Tourism Group, the ‘Update from the Tourism Group’ on the agenda and 
his role in relation to ownership of Clacton Pier. 
 
The Board was also advised that general declaration forms would be circulated 
in the near future for all Board Members to complete.   
 

29. UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Board was provided with an update on the actions agreed at the previous 
meeting of the Board as follows: 
 
That the presentation to the Board’s 
meeting on 19 July 2024 and the draft 
proposals for the three year investment 
plan and 10 year vision be circulated to 
Board Members for comment. 

The presentation had been circulated, 
albeit that on the day of the previous 
meeting MHCLG had withdrawn the 1 
August 2024 deadline for the Long 
Term Plan to be submitted.  The Board 
was advised that if the Long Term Plan 
for Towns programme did not proceed 
the work to date would be repacked to 
recognize the reality at that point.  
However, the value of the Board being 
retained was emphasized. 

That, a small group of Board Members 
be tasked with overseeing the 
development and deployment of shop 
wrapping and streetlamp banners etc. 
(including the elements of the branding 
and themes across those items). 

Billy Ball and Rob Mitchell-Gears had 
been overseeing the designs etc. 

That Essex Police be requested to 
identify crime data relevant for the 
Clacton-on-Sea Town Centre over time 
and, potentially, in comparison to other 
comparable Town Centres.  

Essex Police had provided the data 
and this would support the evidence 
base going forward in respect of 
several actions. The reductions in 
street drinking incidents and anti-social 
behavior were referenced from that 
data. 

 
Other actions were already on the agenda and, as such the updates were 
provided at those points. 



 Clacton Town Board 
 

10 October 2024  

 

 
There was a discussion at this item around the previously approved consultation 
activity to support the development of the Long Term Plan.  The absence of 
certainty around the Government’s Long Term Plan for Towns approach meant 
that the consultation had not proceeded as originally envisaged.  The Board was 
also advised that the subset of respondents to the Essex Residents’ Survey 
2024 from the Clacton-on-Sea area was being obtained to assist with the fine 
tuning for future consultations through the Board (once the Government’s 
intentions were clear on Long Term Plans for Towns). 
 
The Board was also advised that the previously promised ZenCity consultation 
findings locally (obtained directly for DLUHC/MHCLG) had not been supplied. 
 
It was AGREED to note the update and that MHCLG be again requested to 
provide the ZenCity data in respect of the Clacton-on-Sea consultations. 
 
Headline data from the Essex Residents Survey was also to be circulated, 
once obtained, based on the subset from respondents in the Clacton-on-
Sea area. 
 

30. UPDATE ON THE USE OF THE CAPACITY FUNDING  
 
Sam Jones and Rachel Rowsell provided a presentation to the Board on the 
utilization of the capacity funding of £250,000 provided already for the 
development of the Long Term Plan for Clacton-on-Sea.  The update set out the 
approved funding allocation of the capacity funding in 2024/25, 2025/26 and 
2026/27. It also set out updated detail in respect of: 
 
 Shop Wrapping and plans for shop front grants and encouraging private 

sector investment; 
 Cleaning and graffiti removal – a town blitz to tackle immediate issues.  Put 

up flags and lamp post banners; 
 Community engagement – Create an ongoing dialogue with residents, 

businesses and visitors; and 
 Improved communication and connectivity of regeneration projects. 
 
The issue of the difficulty in securing agreement of owners of empty shops for 
them to have decorative wrapping placed on the windows was discussed.  
Agreement had been secured to place wrapping on what were previously the 
Burton shop, Oxley Funeral Directors and Wilkinsons (all in Station Road, 
Clacton-on-Sea).  A re-tenanting of one of the shops was referenced together 
with the approach in that case.  Other sites in Station Road, Pier Avenue, the 
High Street, Rosemary Road and Jackson Road were being pursued for 
agreement.  The difficulties contrasted with the position that had been 
experienced when organising shop wrapping in Harwich/Dovercourt earlier in the 
year. 
 



 Clacton Town Board 
 

10 October 2024  

 

The envisaged costings of wrapping all the identified shop fronts was £11,900 
(plus artwork).  However, for the three shops for which permission had been 
granted it was £4,400 of that total.  The total allocated for shop wrapping in 
2024/25 was £25,000. 
 
Shop wrapping timetable:  

Owner’s permission sought July – Oct 2024 

Contractors – design  July 2024 

Installation phase 1 (for those where agreement existed) Oct – Nov 2024 

Installation phase 2 (subject to additional agreements being obtained) Nov- Dec 2024 

Installation phase 3 (subject to additional agreements being obtained) Jan – Mar 2025 

Contract end  March 2025 
 
The position around occupied shops with poor shop window displays was 
referenced. 
 
The issues in respect of graffiti removal were similar to those being faced in 
respect of shop wrapping (namely full agreements to undertake the work). 
 
The opportunity for other commercial operators to assist with persuading empty 
shop owners to engage with the efforts to improve Clacton-on-Sea Town Centre 
was referenced, likewise referencing the wish for shop owners to engage on 
social media may also persuade them to do so.  Notwithstanding the approaches 
referenced, there was also mention of the potential for enforcement powers to be 
used to achieve improvement in shop frontages.   
 
Looking further forward, the opportunity of supporting improved wayfinding and 
possible use of ‘You Are Here’ maps with key points displayed to support 
accessing a range of local attractions was referenced also.  
 
It was AGREED that the three shop frontages where agreement existed to 
apply wrapping to the windows should proceed, that measures to 
persuade others to provide their agreement continue (and other actions to 
assist this ben explored).  In addition, a briefing in respect of the potential 
for enforcement powers to be used to achieve improvement in shop 
frontages was requested. 
 
The Board was advised that Tendring District Council’s Corporate Director for 
Operations and Delivery was happy to update the Board on the intended 
cleaning objective (for which £21,000 of the capacity funding had been 
approved).   
 
The presentation also addressed improving communication actions, including: 



 Clacton Town Board 
 

10 October 2024  

 

 Creation of a new partnership web platform to host all transformational 
change programmes; 

 Interactive mapping capability and digital storytelling to engage residents and 
businesses; 

 Increased visibility of public consultations, across a range of partners; and 
 Platform to be an independent portal, showing breadth of partnership activity 

and vision for place. 
 
In respect of the Town Board’s website, procurement had been completed and 
‘We Create Digital’ had been appointed to undertake this work.  The following 
timeline was shared with the Board: 
  
Contract Start 21st October 2024 

Mobilisation period 21st October 2024 – 7th March 2025 

Contract end  Latest end date 14th March 2025 
 
The procurement was within the approved amount of £30,000 for this element 
and, as such, additional material for the website could be purchased to improve 
it yet further. 
 
The opportunity for the Town Board’s website and the Tourism Group’s website 
to be ‘sister’ sites while containing different material and aimed at different 
information needs was echoed in the meeting. 
 
In respect of street lamp post banners, the Board was provided with the following 
time line: 
 

Permission sought Oct – Dec (10 week application process, plus time for 
queries) 

Design procured and agreed Nov - Jan 

Mobilisation period Feb - Mar 

Contract end  March 2025 
 
Billy Ball and Rob Mitchell-Gears overseeing the designs for the Board as a 
whole was reported. 
 
It was AGREED that the overall update information be received. 
 

31. UPDATE FROM TOURISM GROUP  
 
An open letter (dated 27 August 2024) from the Chairman (Mr Billy Ball) of the 
Clacton Coastal Tourism Group in respect of the feelings and wishes of the 
members of that Group was shared with the Board.  Likewise, a letter (dated 24 



 Clacton Town Board 
 

10 October 2024  

 

September 2024) from the Tendring District Council’s Corporate Director for 
Place and Economy (Lee Heley) in response to the Tourism Group’s letter was 
also shared.   In addition, the Board’s Chairman referenced a meeting he had 
with Billy Ball and Jon Rowe. 

 
The opportunity to show the Tourism Group’s members progress on several of 
the areas of concern was discussed and the ongoing conduit between the 
Group, the Board and the principal Councils was a positive step towards forward. 
 
Jon Rowe talked passionately about the Tourism Group’s intended website and 
how this would be designed, among other things, to support activity planning for 
visitors. 
 
The Board THANKED Jon and Billy for their continued contribution to the 
shared objectives for Clacton-on-Sea and improvements. 
 

32. DEVELOPING THE LONG TERM PLAN FOR CLACTON  
 
Within this item, given the uncertain position in respect of the Government’s 
approach to the Long Term Plan for Towns programme, there was a 
presentation on the recently confirmed Levelling Up Partnership funding of £20M 
for Clacton-on-Sea.   
 
A report was to be submitted to the Tendring District Council’s Cabinet on 
21 October 2024 in respect of the Levelling Up Partnership and an 
electronic link to that report on the Council’s website would be circulated 
to Board Members.   
 
During the discussion on this item, there was also reference to the level of 
potential for matched funding that may flow as a consequence of the £20M from 
organisations such as the Arts Council and Historic England.  An upcoming 
deadline for funding from Sport England was also referenced given that there 
was some clear overlap with potential scheme/projects to be funded through the 
Levelling Up Partnership Funding.  A reminder was also given about the Safer 
Streets funding through the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
for relevant proposals.  Other funding sources, such as Essex County 
Councillors’ Locality Funds were mentioned. All of these could permit the 
Levelling Up Partnership funding to achieve even more than it could without 
further match funding. 
 
In relation to schemes, the Board was advised to consider engaging with groups 
such as ‘Make Space for Girls’ to ensure that the schemes recognised the needs 
of girls and young women. 
 
It was AGREED to note the update provided. 
 

33. LINK TO THE NEEB PLAN  
 



 Clacton Town Board 
 

10 October 2024  

 

Lee Heley advised the Board that the North Essex Economic Board (NEEB) had 
an ambitious North Essex vision seeking to harness the significant and diverse 
economic opportunities in that geographical footprint.  NEEB’s Strategy identified 
four key strategic priorities: 

1. Innovative Businesses and Skilled Residents 
2. A Green and High Growth Economy 
3. A Dynamic and Connected Region 
4. Prosperous and Inclusive Communities 

The opportunity for collaboration between the work of the Town Board and 
NEEB to take forward the strategic priorities and the emerging long term plan for 
Clacton was something that would be encouraged. 
 
The website address for NEEB would be circulated to Board Members. 
 
It was AGREED to note NEEB’s strategic vision and the opportunity for 
collaboration. 
 

34. DELIVERY PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN  
 
The following draft was submitted to the Board, with the caveat that it would be 
developed further: 
 
 Oct - Dec Jan - March Apr- June July- Sept 
Capacity 
Funding projects 

Development & 
branding 
Permissions 
Website 
commenced 
Window wrapping 
commenced 

Banners 
Windows 
wrapping 
completed 
March event. 
 
 

Visitor surveys 
Business surveys 

 

Masterplan Scope and Tender Scoping and 
initial findings 
Board 
consultation 

Public 
Consultation – 
post elections 
 

Final Draft 
Complete 
report 

Public Realm 
improvements 

Scope and design  Board 
consultation 

 Delivery  

Shop Front 
grants 

Grants launched. 
 

Delivery Delivery Delivery 

 
The Board NOTED the draft above, as well as the need for further 
community consultation. 
 

35. ANY OTHER BUSINESS FOR THE BOARD  
 
The following were referenced within this item: 
 



 Clacton Town Board 
 

10 October 2024  

 

(1) Dr Emily Murray had provided a collated set of recommendations for 
investment opportunities based on research findings.  This would be 
shared with the Board and considered at the next meeting.  Dr Murray 
was thanked for providing this insightful piece of work. 

(2) Sam Jones advised that those wishing to contact her would need to utilise 
her Essex County Council email address (rather than as previously where 
she had that email address and a separate one for Tendring District 
Council). 

(3) The Tendring District Council was exploring a Community Governance 
Review for Clacton-on-Sea, Holland-on-Sea and Jaywick Sands to 
consider whether Town Councils were required in the areas. 

(4) A visit by the Commissioners of Historic England was planned to the area 
and would look at funding possibilities. 

(5) There would be Christmas lunches for those in need at the Community 
Voluntary Services Tendring’s base in Clacton-on-Sea. 

 
The above were NOTED by the Board. 
 

36. NEXT MEETING  
 
The Board was advised that the date and time for the next Board meeting was 
Thursday, 12 December 2024 commencing at 10:00hrs.  The venue was still to 
be determined.  
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 3.47 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


